
Contract DE/SPV-02 

 

Page | 1 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

Name of Work:  

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd.(DMRC) invites open e-tenders (including eReverse 

Auction) from eligible applicants, who fulfill qualification criteria, for the work 

“Contract DE/SPV-02: Design, Engineering, Supply, Storage, Civil work, 

Erection of suitable raised structure, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 

the 100 kWp Bi-facial Vertical Solar PV project including Operation and 

Comprehensive Maintenance (O&M) of the project in RESCO Model for a 

period of 25 years on metro via-duct of DMRC Ltd.” 

Key details: 

Approximate cost of work Rs. 86 Lakh (Project Capacity:100 kWp) 

Tender Security Amount   Amount of Tender Security: INR 1.0 Lakhs 

Validity of Tender Security in case of BG/FDR/TDR: 
30.11.2022.  

Tender Security in case of BG, FDR, Demand Draft, 
Banker’s Cheque (in original) as per clause 3.14 of 
Section-III/TS shall be accepted only up to 1500 hrs 
on 30.06.2022 in the office of Chief 
Engineer/Contract at the address mentioned 
hereinafter. (GST Registration No. shall also be 
provided along with the tender security).  

In case of RTGS/NEFT & IMPS transactions, 
bidders shall be required to upload the scanned 
copies of transaction of payment (clearly indicating 
UTR No. & tender number i.e. DE/SPV-02 in the 
remarks or description column) of tender security / 
EMD at the time of online bid submission. The detail 
of bank account of DMRC is mentioned below this 
table.  

Note: Bidders to note that the payment of tender 
security shall be made from the account of bidder 
only. However, in case of JV/Consortium the tender 
security can either be paid from JV/Consortium 
account or one of the constituent member of 
JV/Consortium.  



Contract DE/SPV-02 

 

Page | 2 

If tender security has been made from other than 
the account mentioned above, same shall not be 
accepted and all such ids shall be considered 
ineligible and summarily rejected. 

Completion period of the 

Work 

9 months from Date of issue of Letter of 

Acceptance 

Tender documents on sale From 23.05.2022 to 30.06.2022 (upto 15:00 hrs) on 

e-tendering 

website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

Tender document can only be obtained online after 

registration of bidder on the website 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

Cost of Tender documents Rs. 23,600/- (including of 18% GST) (Non- 

Refundable) 

 

(Payment of tender document cost/ tender fee is 

to be made only by RTGS, NEFT & IMPS. No 

other mode of payment will be accepted. The 

details of bank account of DMRC are mentioned 

below. The bidders are required to upload 

scanned copies of transaction of payment of 

tender document cost/tender fee including e-

receipt (clearly indicating UTR No. and tender 

reference i.e. DE/SPV-02 must be entered in 

remarks at the time of online transaction of 

payment, failing which payment may not be 

considered) at the time of online bid 

submission. If the same transaction reference 

number has been submitted for more than one 

bids, all such bids shall be considered ineligible 

and summarily rejected) 

(Copy of GST registration no. to be provided 

along with Tender document cost/ tender fee) 



Contract DE/SPV-02 

 

Page | 3 

Last date of Seeking 

Clarification 

06.06.2022 

Bidders to note that seeking clarification on the 
tender shall be done by sending it either on 
registered official email id of DMRC i.e. 
elect.plg@dmrc.orgor on e-tendering portal only.  

Seeking clarification by fax or post will not be 

considered. 

(Queries from bidders after due date shall not be 

acknowledged) 

Pre-bid Meeting 10.06.2022 at 1100 Hrs 

The Pre-bid meeting shall be conducted through 
video conferencing by software apps such as 
Microsoft Teams etc. All prospective bidders shall 
have to provide the details of the person(s) 
(maximum up to two) who will be participating in 
such virtual meeting at least one day before the 
meeting (latest by 1100 hrs on 09.06.2022) to the 
registered official email of DMRC i.e. 
elect.plg@dmrc.orgso that links having details such 
as software, meeting ID, password etc. can be 
mailed to these persons at least 12 hours before the 
scheduled virtual pre-bid meeting.  

Last date of issuing 

addendum 

21.06.2022 

Tender submission Start 

Date and Time 

22.06.2022 from 0900 hrs. 

Tender submission End 

Date & Time 

30.06.2022 up to 15:00 Hrs. 

Date & time of opening of 

Tender 

01.07.2022 at 15:00 Hrs. 

Authority and place for 

submission of Tender 

Document cost, Pre-bid 

Meeting and seeking 

clarifications 

General Manager / Electrical (Planning), 

DMRC, 

7thfloor, B-Wing, Metro Bhawan, 

Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba Road,  

New Delhi –110 001 

Email ID: elect.plg@dmrc.org 

 



Contract DE/SPV-02 

 

Page | 4 

Important Note: - All correspondence from DMRC pertaining to this tender till the 

award of the work with bidder shall be done by General Manager / Electrical 

(Planning), DMRC. The bidders are advised to regularly check their email ID 

registered with their user account at e-tendering portal 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app for any update / addendum / corrigendum / 

pre-bid and post-bid queries / any other correspondence by the Employer. 

The date and time of online eReverse Auction will be informed to the techno–

commercially qualified bidders separately. 

 

To facilitate payment of Tender Fee and Tender Security through RTGS, NEFT & 

IMPS, the details of bank account of DMRC is mentioned below: 

Name of 

Bank 

Bank’s Address Account Name & No. Account 

Type 

IFSC code 

ICICI Bank 9A, Phelps Building, 

Connaught Place, 

New Delhi -110001 

DMRC Ltd.  

Tender Cell 

A/C, 

000705045337 

Current ICIC0000007 

 


